Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
County Engineer

July 30, 2021

Commissioner Vincent M. Morales Jr.
Fort Bend County Precinct 1

1517 Eugene Heimann Circle, Suite 300
Richmond, Texas 77469

RE: Sienna Village of Destrehan Sec 8
Dear Commissioner:

A final inspection of the roads for the above referenced subdivision was made, and all of the deficiencies
have been corrected except as noted in the attached letter from Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4,
which detail areas of additional warranty. The streets, along with their footage lengths, are as follows:

Plaza Point Drive 262.32 LF
Twin Rose Drive 1,006.00 LF
Spring Rose Drive 680.00 LF
Pink Rose Walk Court 307.54 LF
Total: 2,255.86 LF

The current bond is # — in the amount of $ 169,675.10. Release bond to:

Mr. Glenn Harris

Harris Construction Company, Ltd.
6602 Guhn Road

Houston, Texas 77040

If you should have any questions or need additional information please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

)

Kevin Kalily
Construction Inspector
Engineer Technician |

KK/gyl
Attachment
cc:
Ms. Amanda Carriage, LJA Engineering acarriage@lja.com
Mr. Derek Goff, Johnson Development derekg@johnsondev.com
Ms. Katie McDermott, Harris Construction katie@harrisconstruct.com
Mr. Jeremy Davis, City of Missouri City Jeremy.Davis@Missouricitytx.gov
Mr. Scott Wieghat, FBC Road & Bridge
File

301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Phone 281-633-7500
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Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E. .
County Engineer

BOND RELEASE AUTHORIZATION

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) CAN BE RELEASED UPON ORDER OF
COMMISSIONERS COURT:

BOND
Number [ Amount _$ 169,675.10

Principal Harris Construction Company, Ltd. / Toll-Gtis Property Owner, LLC a Texas limited

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (Name or location):
Sienna Village of Destrehan Sec 8

COURT APPROVED: B
DATE OF RETURN:
BY:

Deputy County Clerk

NOTIFICATION OF RELEASE OF BOND

A release order has been issued by the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
on , 2021, Item # for the above referenced:

Release to:  Mr. Glenn Harris
Harris Construction Company, Ltd.
6602 Guhn Road
Houston, Texas 77040

Information on the issuance and release of this security is on file at the Fort Bend County Clerk’s Office.
Inquiries should be addressed to Fort Bend County Engineering, 301 Jackson, Suite 401, Richmond,
Texas 77469 or call 281-633-7501.

Sean Eglinton, P.E., CFM
Engineer llI



IA 1904 W Grand Parkway N, Suite 100, Katy, Texas 77449

LJA ENGINEERING t 7139535200 f 7139535026 LJAcom TBPE F-1386

July 13, 2021

Mr. Rick Staigle, PE

Fort Bend County Engineering Department
301 Jackson Street, Suite 401

Richmond, Texas 77469

Re: Bond Cancellation Inspection Additional Warranty Iltems
Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4
LJA Job No. 1414-1508 (6.1)

Dear Mr. Staigle:

A bond cancellation inspection was performed on Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 on March
17, 2020. This section of roadway is located within the service area of Sienna Municipal Utility
District No. 4, the District. The punch list from Fort Bend County was received on May 28, 2020
and the following significant deficiencies were noted in the particular concrete panels along Plaza
Point Drive, Spring Rose Drive, and Twin Rose Drive (the “Panels”) as shown on Exhibit A

o Repairs with 1 year warranty from contractor (One-Year Repairs) to be enforced

by the District:
= Pavement areas that were removed and replaced:

» Intersection of Plaza Point Drive and Twin Rose Drive

80" West of Sienna Parkway along Plaza Point Drive (West bound)
80" West of Sienna Parkway along Plaza Point Drive (East bound)
80" North of Plaza Point Drive along Twin Rose Drive (both sides)

2318 Twin Rose Drive

2326 Twin Rose Drive

2322 Twin Rose Drive

2327 Twin Rose Drive

2330 Twin Rose Drive

2323 Twin Rose Drive

2331 Twin Rose Drive

20’ West of Twin Rose Drive along Plaza Point Drive

Across from 9610 Spring Rose Drive

® © o o o e e © o o @ o

» Bird baths where grinding was used per detail:
* Across from 2302 Twin Rose Drive
* Across from 9618 Spring Rose Drive
* 9515 Spring Rose Drive

O:ALAND\1414\1414-1508D\SVOD 8 Warranty Letter.docx



Mr. Rick Staigle, PE
July 13, 2021
Page 2

o Repairs with 2 year warranty from contractor to be enforced by District (Two-Year

Repairs):
= Pavement areas where injectable sealant was used in lieu of remove and
replace:

e Intersection of Plaza Point Drive and Twin Rose Drive (SW corner
of intersection)

e 70" North of Plaza Point Drive along Twin Rose Drive

e Across from 2342 Big Vine Court

« 2302 Twin Rose Drive

The contractor, Harris Construction Company, Ltd. (the “Contractor”), pursuant to a construction
contract dated August 10, 2020, (the “Construction Contract”) has completed these repairs for the
Panels noted above and shown on the attached Exhibit A (the “Repairs”) and has provided the
District with an additional maintenance bond for the Repairs shown on the attached Exhibit A.

Once the County has deemed that all punch list items have been addressed and the maintenance
bond stated above has been provided to the County, the County agrees to issue the final
acceptance letter for Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 and release the existing subdivision
bond for the above-mentioned plat. The Contractor has provided a warranty of the Repairs in its
Construction Contract and a maintenance bond to cover such warranty for the Repairs for a period
of one year or two years based on the significant deficiencies listed above. Upon the issuance of
the final acceptance letter, the District agrees to enforce the warranty in the Construction Contract
relating to the Repairs completed by the Contractor shown on the attached Exhibit A for (1) a
period of one (1) year from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter for One-Year
Repairs; (2) a period of two (2) years from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter
for Two-Year Repairs. Prior to the warranty period expiring, the County will re-inspect the Repairs
on the attached Exhibit A to ensure that there has been no vertical movement or excessive
additional cracking or spalling on cracks that have been sealed nor excessive cracking or bird
baths on Panels that have been removed and replaced. If Repairs do not meet the County
standards (standards at the time the Repairs were made), the District agrees to enforce the
warranty in the Construction Contract and/or the maintenance bond in order for the Contractor to
correct the Repairs to the Panels. The District is only agreeing to enforce the warranty for time
periods for the significant deficiencies listed above from the date of the County’s final acceptance
letter, based on the inspections being requested prior to the expiration date and the repair areas
pass inspection.

Sincerely:

Mr. Ray Sic
President
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4

RS/sb

O:ALANDV141411414-1508D\SVOD 8 Warranty Letter.docx
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A SUBDMISION OF 22,135 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE
DAVID FITZGERALD LEAGUE ABSTRACT 25, FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS.
38 LOTS 2 RESERVES (12.075 ACRES) 1 BLOCK

MARCH 16, 2015 408 NO. 1414-1508P-309
ownERS:
TOLL-GTIS PROPERTY OWNER LLC
10110 WEST SAM HOUSTON PARKWAY NORTH, SUITE 350, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77084
PH. (281) §04-8855

2075 Brarpask Dimve
Suta 600
Houston, Texas 77042

REITH W, WONROL AANDA, CARRACE
REGSTLRED PAOFESSIONAL LAND SURVETOR, LCENSED 3
TEXAS REGISTRATION NO. 4787 TOUS REGETRATION 40, 109912
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DocuSign Envelope ID: B1488F82-F6AB-46F 1-9319-E214D4264634

Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond #585214838 MAINTENANCE BOND

STATE OF TEXAS Contract Date June 29, 2021

COUNTY OF FORT BEND Date Bond Executed

PRINCIPAL Harris Construction Company, LLC
SURETY __ Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

OWNER Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4

PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures) one hundred twenty-nine thousand one hundred
twenty-five and 00/100™ Dollars ($129,125.00) being 100 percent of the Contract Price.

CONTRACT for Roadway Construction within Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 for Sienna
Municipal Utility District No. 4, Fort Bend County, Texas (the “Contract”).

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Principal and Surety above
named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of
the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders,
partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into that certain Contract with Owner, which Contract is
expressly incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if
Principal well and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from
defects in materials furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work covered
by the Contract, including any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, then this
obligation is void; otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Principal fail to well
and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from defects in materials
furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work as required by the Contract
in all its terms, the Surety will be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the
Owner may suffer in consequence thereof.

The parties intend this maintenance bond to be a common law bond to be constructed in
accordance with Texas law.

Surety hereby agrees, for value received, that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the Contract or to work performed under the Contract, or to the plans,
specifications or drawings accompanying the Contract, will in any way affect its obligations on this
Bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective
governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

1of2
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Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 MAINTENANCE BOND
Harris Construction Company, LLC - ATTW@
. "%\—'n paRy, o W
Lo T - MMM ) B

2 Lorry A. Harrls
Title o et Tite _\__~
Address 6602 Guhn Road _

Houston, Texas 77040 (SEAL)
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ATTEST

SURETY L/{ i - " /ﬁhu o
By m M By / Vv
Name Mlchelle Ulery U ~ Na Brlttanv mes —
Title _Attorney In Fact Title  Account Manager

(SEAL) Physical Address:

10713 W. Sam Houston Parkway N., Suite 650
Houston, Texas 77064

Mailing Address:
Same as Above

Telephone: _ 713-744-1761

Local Recording Agent Personal Identification Number:
746941

Agency Name:

Agency Address_ 13823 Schmidt Road, Cypress, TX 77429
281-890-9294

Southern American Insurance Agency, Inc.

Agency Telephone

Surety must attach its original Power of Attorney to this Bond.

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

1, , certify that | am the secretary of the corporation
named as Principal in the Bond; that . who signed the
Bond on behalf of Principal, was then of the
corporation, that | know his or her signature, and his or her signature is genuine; and that the
Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the corporation by authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)

Signature of Corporate Secretary

2o0f2
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Not valid for morigage, note, loan, letter of credi,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

This Power of Attorney limils the acts of those named herein, and they have no autherity to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

leert}’ Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
h”iuttlaL ) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No._8200515
* SUR_E'-TY. West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohia Casualty Insurance Company is 2 corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Harmpshire. that
Liberty Mutuat Insurance Company is & corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachuselis, and Wes: American Insurance Company s a corporation duly organzet
under the laws of the State of indiana (herein collectively called the *Companies”), pursuant io and by authority herein set forth doss hereby name constitute and appoint

Michelle Ulery Kellv J Brooks C A MeClure. Kenneth L Mever

all of the city of Cypress state of I'X each individually i there be more than one named. ifs tue and lawl abiormey-in-facl to make
execule, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf s surety and as ts act and deed, any and ali underakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations in pursuance
of these presents and shal! be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the prasiden: and altested by the secreary of the Companies iv teir own praper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscrbed by an authorized officer or offical of the Companies anc Ine corporate sea's of the Compamies have been affixed
therelothis _ 13th  dayof  Tebruany 2019 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Cempany
The Ohie Cesualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

ol
i - VZ
S gt
o :
n/:n-/f»/ [ Ly
. U / L

Davic M Carcy, Assisiant Secralary

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis _13th _dayol _ Februan 2019 before me personally appeared David M Carey who acknowiedged himself 1o be fhe Assistant Secretery of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ofvo Casualty Gompany anc West Amencan Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authonzed $o to do. execute the foregoing Instrument for the purposes
therein confained by signing on beha!t of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affied my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsywvaria. on the day and year % st above written.

By: ?’i&dﬂd /éizéa;a

m EST on any business day.

Teresa Pastella, Nolary Public

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authenty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casually Insurance Company Ubery Mutual
insurance Company, and West American insurance Company which resalutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney
Any officer of other officiat of the Corparation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman of the President and subject to such limiation as the Chaiman or the
President may prascribe, shall appoint such attomeys-ir-facl, as may be necessary to act in bahalf of the Corporation to make, execule sea, acknowiedge and deiiver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obiigations Such atforneys-in-fac!, subiect tc the limitatians set forth in their respective powers of attomay shal
have full power tc bind the Corporation by their signature and execulion of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of fe Corporabon. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President ang altested o by the Secrefary. Any power or autharity granted to any representalive or altorney-i-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairrran, the President or by the afficer o oficers graniing such power or autharily
ARTICLE XIfi - Execution of Contracts: Secton 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Compary authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject 1o such limitations as the chairman of the president may prescribe,

shall appoint such attomeys-in-facl, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company 1o make, axecute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and alf underakings
bonds, recognizances and ciher surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of atlomey, shall have fuli power to bing the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to atiach therelo the seal of the Company When so execited such instuments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and aftested by the secrefary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Dawid M. Carey, Assisiant Secretary to appoint such altomeys-m-
fact as may be necessary te act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and al undartakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directars, the Company consents that facsimile of mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of lhe
Company, wherever appearing upon a cestified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company in connaction wih surety bonds. shall be valid and binding upen the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed

I, Renee C. Uewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. The Ohio Casualty insurance Company. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insutance Company do
hereby certify thal the original power of attarney of which the foregoing is a fuil. fiue and comect copy of the Power of Attorney exacuted by said Companies, is m full foree and eifect and
has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF | hava hereunto set my hand ard affixed the seals o said Companies tivs 29th 4ayof June, 2021

By:

240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 p

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

)
%
o
-
9
b

Renee C Liewellyn Assistani Secretary

LMS.12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Mutt Co_D52018

|
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Liber ty
Mutual.

BURICTY

TEXAS
IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtan mfarmabion of meke 2 complers

wfoematon or 1o

You may call toll-free for
make d complaint &

[-B77-751-2640

You may alsc write 1o

2200 Renaissance Blvd |, Ste 400
King of Prussis. PA 19306-2758

You may contact the Texas Depariment of
Insuranee 1o obtain iaformaton o0 compenies,
caverages. nights or complaints at
1-800-252-3239

You may wrile the Texas Department of insurance
Consumer Pratectron (11 1-1A)

P. . Box 149091

Austin, TX 78714-909]

FAX. (512)390-1007

Web, hitg:iwwwe (dilexas goy

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@idizesas gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DHSPUTES.

Should you have a dispute concerming your
premium or about a claim you should first
contuct the sgemt or call  1-800-843-6446
if the dispute is not resaived, you may contagt the
TexasDepartment of Inswrance

ATTACH THHISNOTICE TO YOUR
POLICY:

This notice 15 for miormation anly and does nol
become 8 parl or condition of the sttached
doeument

NP B US U

% 1S297 125

TEXAS
AVISO IMPORTANTEL

Pura obtener miormacmon o pard someler une

queja

Listed prede Hamar al nomern de ielefinn griis
para mformacion o perz someter una quej s di
E877-751.7640

Usted1amben puede escnber a:

2200 Renarssance Dlvd., Stz 400
king ot Prossi. PA 1 G4(36-2735

Pusde comunicarse com el [Jeparamenio de
Sepurus de Texas purs obiener nformacion
seerea de compamgs, coberurss, derechos o
queios al

1-800-253-3439

Pucde escribir 8] Depariamento de Seguros
de Texkas Cansumce Peatcctan [T 1-1A)

P O. Box 14909

Austing TX 78714-909:

FAX £ {512) 4901007

Web: bitg vy 1 toxDg, By

E-muit ConsumerProlecuoneedi texas goy

DISPUTAS SORRE PRIMAS O REUT AMODS-

St hiend ung dispule CONCEMIENiE 4 SU prMa 0 &
wn reclamo. dete comumicarse con el agenie o
pnimero. St ono se resuelve lo disputa, puede
entunees comunicarse con ¢ departamento (T

UNA ESTE AV ISTD A SUPOLIZA

Este avise es solo para propasito de informacion
y nuo s€ convierle en parle o condicion del
documento adiunio



MAINTENANCE BOND
BOND NO. 585214383

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Harris Construction Company, ELC as Principal, hereinafier called Contractor, and Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company, as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Sienna Plantation MUD No. 4 as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in the penal sum One Hundred
Twenty Nine Thousand, One Hundred Twenty —Five and No/00 Dollars

($129,125.00), for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated 30th of June ,.2021 entered into a contract
with Owner for Roadway Construction within Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 8 in accordance
with the General Conditions, the Drawings and Specifications, which contract is by reference incorporated
herein, and made a part hereof, and is referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that, if Contractor shall remedy any
defects due to faulty materials or workmanship which shall appear within a period of One Year from the
date of substantial completion of the work provided for in the Contract, then this obligation to be void,
otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Any and all claims must be submitted to Liberty Mutual Insurance Company prior to the
expiration date of this bond.

Signed and sealed this 13th day of July, 2021

Harris Construction Company, LLC
Principal

By: // o

Harms Construction Company,
(o

LL
- e — Liberty Mutuaédnsuxemse Company
Sheila Fiftk, Secretary Managey

Witness rd : -~
f,;/ .—"' / ‘W/ ///_ /i/_,
vy WA A ——
Mi tormey-in-Fact

chelle Ulery, At



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authanty to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

-
L]bel"t}' Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
A’llltl.lal- The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certhcaie Mo_8200515 B

- West Americai Insurance Company - -

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 15 a corporahon culy organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshre, that
Liberty Mutual insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetls, and West Amencan Insurance Company s a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of indiana (herein collectively called the “Comganies’). pursuani 1o and by authonty herein set forth. does hereby name constitite and appont,

Michelle Uleny Kelly J Brooks C A McClure Kenneth L. Mever

SURETY

all of the aty of Cyvpress state of IN each ndwidually if there be more than one named  ts true and lawful attoiney-in-fact to make
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behaif a5 surely end as ils act and deed, any and ali underiakings, bonds recognizances and other surely otfigalions in pursuance
of these presents and shalt be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the presiden: anc altested by the secretary of the Companies « thes own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Power of Atlorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer o offpe: of the Compenies anc ine corporgte 5eas of the Compamiss have been affixed
theretothis  13th  dayof  Februany . 2019 |

Liberty Mutual irsurance Company

v
i,

Not valid for morigage, note, lean, letler of cred

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

The Ohio Castaity Insurance Company
Wast Amencan Insurance Company

ey
d_/«/‘ﬁa' / /"’f

Oaw:x M Carey Assa.anl Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis 13th dayof _ Februarv . 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey. wha acknowledged himself Lo be the Assistant Secrelary of Uberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Otio Casualty Company, and West Amencan Insurance Company, and thal he. as such, being authorized 5o to do execule the foregang istrument fer the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly avthorized officer.

5%

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto subscnded my name and affixed my notaual sezl at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania con the cay and year frst above wnlien

y of This Power of Attorney call

COMMONWEALTH @/ PENNSYLVANIA

Motaral Sea . /i 4
i« Tergse Paviesa, Nowmre Pulic i y y 7 ? / g {
! Uppor Maren Twe., Mortgamary Coun' i By: AL

kot avisen Erbers anh 28 721 Teresa Pastella Molaty Pubiic
Manber Pysax ana Asscann o Yy sney

This Power of Altorney is made and executed pursuant o anc by authority of the foliowing By-laws and Authorzations of The Omo Casualty Insurance Company. Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and Wast Amarican Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full farce and effec reading as foliows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Sechon 12. Power of Altorney
Ay officer o other official of the Corporation authorized for thai purpase in writing by the Chaimar o the President and subject to such himitabon as the Charman of the
Presideni may prescribe, shait appoint such atiomeys-n-fact, as may be necessary te act in behalf of the Corperation to make executs, sea., acknowiedge ano deliver as surety
any and all undextakings, bonds. recognizances and oiher surety obligabons. Such altomeys-in-fact, subject to the fimiations sel forth in theis respectve powars of attomey. shai|
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signaturs and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereo the seal of the Corporabon. When so execufed, such |
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary Any powes or authority grantad fo any represeniative o atformey-n-fact under the
provisions of this arlitle may be revoked at any ime by the Board. the Chairran. the President or by the officer or oficers granting such power or authorly
ARTICLE )il - Execution of Contracts: Section 5 Surety Bonds and Undertakings
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in wiiting by the chairman or the president, end subjec! to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe

shall appomt such attomays-n-fact, es may be necessary 10 act in behalf of the Company lo make, execule, seal acknowledge and deliver as surefy any and el undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and ofher swety oblhigabions. Such atiomays-in-fact subject to the kmitations set forth in their respectve powers of attomey, shall have full power lo bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to atiach thereto the seal of the Company When 5o executed such insbuments shalt be as binding as i
signed by the president and attesled by the secratary
Certificate of Designation ~ The President of the Company, acting pursuant te the Sylaws of the Company, authorizes Dawd M Carey Assistan Secretary to appant such atiomeys-o-
fact 85 may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execule, seal, acknowledge and defiver as surety any and al” underalangs, bonds recognizances and other surety
chiigations.
Authorization - By unanimous consent of he Company's Board of Directors. the Company consenls that facsunile of mechanically reproduced signature of any assslant secretary of e
Comgpany, wherever appearing upcn a cerlified copy of any power of attomey issued by the Company i connecuion wih surety bonds sha be vakid and binding upoa the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
| Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. The Ohio Casuatly Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. and West Amencan Insurance Company do
hereby cactfy that the onoml powef of aﬂomey of which the foregoing 1s a full true and correct copy of the Power of Atloenay executed by sad Companies, is n full loroe and effect and
has nol been revoked

iN TESTIMONY WHEREQF 1 have hereunto se: my hand and affixed the seals of sasd Companes his 23rd &30 day of JU')’ 2021

Renee C Uewallyn Assistant Secretary
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To ubtsin information or make s complaai

You may call toli-free for i frmanon o o
make d complant ul

-877-751-2640

You may also write to

2200 Renaissance Blvd.. Swe a0
Kng of Prussia. PA | 9406-2755

Yuu may comtact the Texas Depariment of
insurance 1o obtain informeton o companies,
caversges. tights or complamts at

| B0O 252 3439

You may wrie the Teaas Depariment of tnsurance
Consumer Praicetion (110 1A

P. O. Box 149091

Austin, 1X 78714-9091

FAX. (512) 490-1007

Web.: h!m'ﬂwww.!di.iiﬁa"‘,rﬂ

E-mail: CopsumerProtectionid lexas goy

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES.

Should you have a dispule conceraing your
premium ar about a8 claim you should frst
comact the wpemt or call 1-800-843-63236
if the dispue is not resolved, you may contact the
TexasDepariment of insurance

ATTACH THISNOTICE TO YOUR
POLICY:

This natice is for i formation onby and does na
became & part or condiion of the aitached
document

NP LR R O
CRSEE s P b )

TEXRAS
AVISO IMPORTANTL

Para ubtener mlormacon o para sumcler une

quejiy

Listed pawde Hamar al nomern de 1eiefinn granis
p2reinfurmacim n pura snmeter ung cuej i ol
1 B77-751- 2640

Usied tembien puede esenbir

1260 Renassance Bivd. Ste. 300
King of Prussia. PA 9404-2755

Pucds comumcarse con ¢ Tepanamenie de
Scpwrin de Feaas pera obtener informacion
acercy de companis. coberwras, derechos o

quecios ol
1-800-253-343y

Puede escriby al Depariamenta de Seguros
du Teans Cansumer Deatection (HE1-1A)

P O Box 13909

Aushin, TX 787139391

FAX & (512) 390 1007

Vel W d AL a0l 3

hllgflovw s LGRS gOY
E-mal ConsumerProtecuon@ididexas puy

DISPUTAS YOORE PRIMAS O RECH AMDS:

St nena una dspuls concemgnie a Su prima n &
un rectama. debe comuucarse con el agente o
primero. Sione se resuelve lu disputla, puede
entonces canwmicarse con ¢l depantamentio {TDI)

UNA LSTE AVISO A SUPOLIZA.

Este aviso es sola pura proposito de informacian
y Ao se conviert® en paric o candicion del
docuneoty ad unio



